AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI
THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021

A meeting of the Sunset Hills Board of Adjustment will be held on Thursday, May 27,
2021 at 10:00 am. This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom.
1. ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
2.I. Approval Of The Minutes From The April 22, 2021 Meeting.
Documents:
APRIL MINUTES SC.PDF
3. NEW BUSINESS
3.I. A-12-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Robert Vandas, To Allow The Height Of An
Attached Garage To Exceed That Of The Existing Residence By Up To Six Inches (6”)
At 33 Oleander Drive. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.5-4F.
Documents:
1) A-12-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-12-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-12-21 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-12-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3.II. A-13-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Micheal Perez, To Vary The Side Setback
From The Required Seven Feet (7’) To Three Feet (3’) For The Construction Of A Pool
House At 9225 Caddyshack Circle. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.10-12a.
Documents:
1) A-13-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-13-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-13-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-13-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3.III. A-14-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Ryan Patton, To Vary The Rear Setback From
The Required Thirty Feet (30’) To Thirteen Feet (13’) For An Addition To The Existing
Residence At 9500 South Geyer Road. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.44B1c.
Documents:
1) A-14-21 APPLICATION.PDF

The Required Thirty Feet (30’) To Thirteen Feet (13’) For An Addition To The Existing
Residence At 9500 South Geyer Road. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.44B1c.
Documents:
1) A-14-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-14-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-14-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-14-21 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
5) A-14-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3.IV. A-15-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By QPS Missouri Holdings LLC, To Vary Front
Setback From The Required Five Feet (5’) To Zero Feet (0’) For The Construction Of A
Ground Sign At 10425 Watson Road. Appendix D Sign Regulations, Section 8f.
Documents:
1) A-15-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-15-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-15-21 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-15-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
4. OTHER MATTERS DEEMED APPROPRIATE
5. ADJOURNMENT

Anyone interested in these appeals will be given an opportunity to be heard.
Comments sent to lynns@sunset-hills.com prior to May 27, 2021 will be read into
the record. If you wish to join the meeting, use the information below:

Join Zoom Meeting using the internet:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88533420418?pwd=S1RWMzF4bFdkdFppSnpSeGcwTHo1dz09

Join Zoom Meeting using a phone:
1-312-626-6799

Meeting ID: 885 3342 0418
Passcode: 105422

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI
THURSDAY, APRIL 22, 2021
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Sunset Hills,
Missouri met by Zoom meeting on Thursday, April 22, 2021. The meeting convened at
10:00 A.M.

ROLL CALL
Present:

William Weber
Larry Smith
Mark Naes
Joshua Arnold
Lynn Sprick
Bob Jones
Bryson Baker

-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
−City Planner
-City Attorney
-City Engineer

Absent:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Copies of the minutes of the March 25, 2021 Board of Adjustment meeting were
distributed to the members for their review. Mr. Weber stated there were a few areas
that Mr. needs to be changed to Ms. Sprick. Mr. Smith made a motion to approve the
minutes as amended. Mr. Arnold seconded the motion, and it was unanimously
approved.
NEW BUSINESS
A-10-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by Jason Kellar, to vary the distance between
a residence and an accessory structure from the required ten feet (10’) to
three feet (3’) for the construction of a swimming pool at 407 Homecrest
Dr. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 5.11C2.

Ms. Sprick stated the residence was constructed in 1958. Placement of an
accessory structure is required to be 10 feet away from the primary structure. The deck

is part of the primary structure and this is what is too close. All other requirements will
be met. A privacy fence has been installed that restricts the view from the street and
neighboring property. The neighbors have no issues. The new photo that was submitted
will be added as exhibit A.
Jason Kellar was present and available for questions.
Mr. Jones asked about the property configuration.
Mr. Kellar stated it is a corner lot and the majority of it is considered side yard.
The backyard is limited on space with the deck and shed. There is no other place for the
pool to go.
Mr. Weber asked about the neighbor approval.
Mr. Kellar stated the neighbor is sharing the cost of the fence on the property line
and has no issues with the pool.
Mr. Weber asked if any other neighbors mind.
pool.

Mr. Kellar stated he did not talk to the other neighbor, but they cannot see the

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-10-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
Jason Kellar, to vary the distance between a residence and an accessory structure from
the required ten feet (10’) to three feet (3’) for the construction of a swimming pool at
407 Homecrest Dr. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 5.11C2. With 4 aye votes
and0 nay votes, the petition was approved.

A-11-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by Ziglin Signs, to allow a wall sign on the
southern, non-street facing wall at 10734 Sunset Hills Plaza. Appendix D
Sign Regulations, Section 5a2.

Ms. Sprick stated the building permit was denied due to wall signs only being
allowed on street facing walls. There is a monument sign and other wall signs on the
property. All other requirements will be met by the project. The total signage will still be
under what is allowed, if this is approved.
Mike Thies, with Burger King, was present and stated the building is at a lower
elevation on the Lindbergh Boulevard side. This would be a safer transition, so that
people can see it while turning in. This is the latest prototype for Burger King.

was.

Mr. Naes asked if the monument sign will be in the same spot as it previously
Mr. Thies replied yes.

Mr. Weber stated when driving northbound on Lindbergh Boulevard the large
monument sign is easy to see and another sign is not necessary.
Mr. Thies stated a sign at a higher elevation would make it easier to see. The
monument sign is only approximately 5 feet tall.
Mr. Smith asked how high the new wall sign would be off of the ground.
Rich Conner, with Ziglin Signs, was present and stated the monument sign is 8
feet tall.
Mr. Weber stated the center of the wall sign is 10 feet, which would make it about
the same height as the monument sign.
John Schebaum, with BFA, was present and stated the elevation of the sign on
the building is 12.5 feet and the top of the monument sign is 8 feet. It presents a
different angle compared to the street view, with the light poles, utility lines, and other
vehicles blocking the monument sign. The wall sign gives a little bit more visibility. It is
an aesthetically pleasing sign.
Mr. Weber stated the wall sign is not giving much advantage.
Mr. Naes asked if the sign labeled D will be eliminated.
Mr. Conner stated yes.
Mr. Schebaum stated even with this sign they are under the total allowed
signage.
Mr. Weber stated the sign only faces other commercial buildings; no residential.
Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-11-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
Ziglin Signs, to allow a wall sign on the southern, non-street facing wall at 10734 Sunset
Hills Plaza. Appendix D Sign Regulations, Section 5a2. With 2 aye votes and 2 nay
votes, the petition was denied.

ANY OTHER MATTERS DEEMED APPROPRIATE
Mr. Weber asked if there are any items on the agenda for next month.

Ms. Sprick stated no.
ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Smith made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:27 A.M. Mr. Naes
seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Recording Secretary
Sarina Cape

A-12-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Robert Vandas, to allow the height of an attached
garage to exceed the height of the residence by six inches (6”) at 33
Oleander Drive (per Appendix B Section 4.3-4F).

Owners:

R Vandas LLC
21 Lehne Court
St Louis, Missouri 63031

Date:

May 2021

SITE

*Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.

1

City Limits

Sappington Rd

Oleander Dr

Summary:
This Appeal is to allow the height of an attached garage to exceed the height of the
residence by six inches (6”) at 33 Oleander Drive. The property is located on the south
side of Oleander Drive, approximately 300 feet west of Sappington Road. The property
is currently zoned R-3, Single Family Residential – 15,000 square foot minimum lot size.
All surrounding properties are also zoned R-3.
Staff analysis:
This property is part of Sappington Gardens Subdivision and the residence was
constructed circa 1954. Earlier this year, the house suffered a fire, which destroyed the
attached garage, which had a flat roof. The property owner is proposing to reconstruct
the garage, with additional square footage and a pitched roof. As the petitioner will
explain, matching the construction style and roof pitch of the existing residence and
constructing the garage to the desired square footage would result in the garage
roofline being 2-6 inches taller than that residence.
In May, the petitioner received approval of a boundary adjustment plat, which was
required in order for the proposed garage to meet the side setback requirement of ten
feet (10’). After the recording of that plat, all other requirements of Appendix B Zoning
Regulations, with the exception of the height of the garage, would be met by this
project.
Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
board of adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
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or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
ordinance for any particular zoning district.
Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:
(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make
use of the property as it currently exists.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships are not peculiar to the property in question.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, this variance should not be
detrimental to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.
If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty
or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this Appeal should be
approved.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M. A
PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA ZOOM.
THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY ROBERT
VANDAS, TO ALLOW THE HEIGHT OF AN ATTACHED GARAGE TO EXCEED
THAT OF THE EXISTING RESIDENCE BY UP TO SIX INCHES (6”) AT 33
OLEANDER

DRIVE.

FURTHER

INFORMATION

ON

THIS

PROPOSAL

IS

AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-12-21

A-13-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Micheal Perez, to vary the side setback from the
required seven feet (7’) to three feet (3’) for the construction of a pool
house at 9225 Caddyshack Drive (per Appendix B, Section 4.10-12a).

Owners:

Andre Bouhasin
9225 Caddyshack Circle
St Louis, Missouri 63127

Date:

May 2021

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.

1

Approximate pool house location

Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the side setback from the required seven feet (7’) to three feet (3’)
for the construction of a pool house at 9225 Caddyshack Circle. The property is located
on the south side of Caddyshack Circle, approximately 550 feet east of Marchem Circle.
The property is currently zoned PD-MXD Planned Development – Mixed Use. All
surrounding properties are also zoned PD-MXD.
Staff analysis:
This property is part of Tapawingo Subdivision and the house was constructed circa
2002. The petitioner has applied for a permit to construct a pool house, which would be
three feet (3’) from the side property line. Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section
4.10-12a and the recorded subdivision plat, the required setback is seven feet (7’). As
the petitioner will explain, a portion of the property is covered by fairway easement and
cart path for the golf course.
All requirements of Appendix B would be met, with the exception of the rear setback.
Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
board of adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
ordinance for any particular zoning district.
Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:
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(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make
use of the property as it currently exists.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. A fairway
easement and cart path for the golf course consumes a large portion of the back yard.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, this variance should not be
detrimental to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.
If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty
or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this Appeal should be
approved.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M. A
PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA ZOOM.
THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY MICHAEL
PEREZ, TO VARY THE SIDE SETBACK FROM THE REQUIRED SEVEN FEET (7’)
TO THREE FEET (3’) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A POOL HOUSE AT 9255
CADDYSHACK CIRCLE. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-13-21

A-14-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Ryan Patton, to vary the rear setback from the
required thirty feet (30’) to thirteen feet (13’) for the construction of a room
addition at 9500 South Geyer Road (per Appendix B Section 4.4-4B1c).

Owners:

Ryan Patton
9500 South Geyer Road
St Louis, Missouri 63127

Date:

May 2021

Fairlind Dr

S Geyer Rd

SITE

Sunlind Dr
* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.

1

Approximate addition location

Summary:
The Appeal is to vary the rear setback from the required thirty feet (30’) to thirteen feet (13’)
for the construction of a room addition at 9500 South Geyer Road. The property is located
on the southeast corner of South Geyer Road and Fairlind Drive. The property is currently
zoned R-2 Single Family Residential – 20,000 square foot minimum lot size. The properties
to the north, east and south are also zoned R-2. The properties to the west are zoned R-1
Single Family Residential – 1 acre minimum lot size.
Staff analysis:
This property is part of Sunset Club Court Subdivision and the house was constructed circa
1952. The petitioner has applied for a permit to construct an addition to the existing
residence, which would be thirteen feet (13’) from the rear property line. Per Appendix B
Zoning Regulations, Section 4.4-4B1c, a thirty foot (30’) rear setback is required. As the
petitioner will explain, this property is on a corner with the house facing South Geyer Road.
The addition would be in what serves as the side yard. Per Appendix A Subdivision
Regulations, Section 1.73: “On corner lots, the rear yard shall be considered as parallel to
the street upon which the lot has its least dimension. On both corner lots and interior lots,
the rear yard shall in all cases be at the opposite end of the lot from the front yard.” The lot
dimension along Fairlind Drive is less than the dimension along South Geyer Road.
Therefore, the determination was made that the property line along Fairlind Drive is the
“primary” front yard and the property line parallel and to the south is the rear yard.
All requirements of Appendix B would be met, with the exception of the rear setback.
Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment may
grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the strict
application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such variance can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this ordinance.
It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the board of adjustment to permit a
use of land not authorized by the provisions of this ordinance for a specific zoning district or
to increase the height or volume of a building or structure or to increase the density of
development beyond that permitted by this ordinance for any particular zoning district.
2

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all of
the following conditions exist:
(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make use
of the property as it currently exists.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. The orientation
of the residence limits the buildable area on the property.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not

merely

financial or pecuniary.
The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, this variance should not be detrimental
to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property. Some concern has been
expressed by the property owner to the south, regarding water runoff. The petitioner is
aware of ongoing water issues and plans to attempt remediation of those issues as part of
this project. See the attached email for information.
If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this Appeal should be approved.

3

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M. A
PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA ZOOM.
THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY RYAN
PATTON, TO VARY THE REAR SETBACK FROM THE REQUIRED THIRTY FEET
(30’) TO THIRTEEN FEET (13’) FOR AN ADDITION TO THE EXISTING RESIDENCE
AT 9500 SOUTH GEYER ROAD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-14-21

A-15-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by QPS Missouri Holdings, to vary the front setback
from the required five feet (5’) to zero feet (0’) for the construction of a
ground sign at 10425 Watson Road (per Appendix D Section 8f).

Owners:

John & Jane Treppler
12021 Charwick Drive
St Louis, Missouri 63128

Date:

May 2021

SITE

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.

1

Approximate sign location

Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the front setback from the required five feet (5’) to zero feet (0’)
for the construction of a ground sign at 10425 Watson Road. The property is located on
the north side of Watson Road, approximately 900 feet east of South Lindbergh
Boulevard. The property is currently zoned C-1 Commercial District. The properties to
the south, east and west are also zoned C-1 and the properties to the north are zoned
R-6, Single Family Residential – 5,000 square foot minimum lot size.
History and staff analysis:
The building on this property was constructed circa 1950. For several years, it was
occupied by an automotive services business. In January of this year, the Board of
Aldermen approved an ordinance (Ord 2192) for the operation of a medical marijuana
facility in the building. As part of that project, the Board of Adjustment approved two (2)
variances in November 2020:
•

A-56-20 to vary the average initial level of illumination from 1.00 to 1.80 foot
candles and;

•

A-57-20 to vary the side setback of a parking area from 5' to 1.5'.

The petitioner is now designing signage for the property and is proposing a ground sign
to be constructed at the property line. As the petitioner will explain, a number of
obstacles affect the placement of the proposed sign. Additionally, there is
approximately ten feet (10’) of unpaved state right of way between the property line and
the sidewalk.
All requirements of Appendix D would be met, with the exception of the front setback.
Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
2

integrity of this ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
board of adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
ordinance for any particular zoning district.
Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:
(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make
use of the property as it currently exists.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. A number
of obstacles affect the small area where the sign could be constructed.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, this variance should not be
detrimental to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property. Some concern
has been expressed by the property owner to the south, regarding water runoff.
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If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty
or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be
approved. If the Board approves this Appeal, staff recommends adding a condition that
landscaping is planted around the base of the sign.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M. A
PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA ZOOM.
THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY QPS
MISSOURI HOLDINGS LLC, TO VARY THE FRONT SETBACK FROM THE
REQUIRED FIVE FEET (5’) TO ZERO FEET (0’) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
GROUND SIGN AT 10425 WATSON ROAD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS
PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-15-21

